

Nos. 04-104 and 04-105

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,

v.

FREDDIE J. BOOKER, *Respondent*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,

v.

DUCAN FANFAN, *Respondent*.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY
MINIMUMS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARY PRICE
*Families Against Mandatory
Minimums*
1612 K Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 822-6700

GREGORY L. POE*
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
BRIAN M. WILLEN
MAX HUFFMAN
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE IMPOSITION OF AN ENHANCED SENTENCE UNDER THE GUIDELINES BASED ON FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY A JURY'S VERDICT OR A DEFENDANT'S ADMISSION VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY	8
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S PROPOSED REMEDY WOULD REQUIRE THE COURT TO ENDORSE A SENTENCING SYSTEM THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND, WOULD BE UNFAIR IN ITS APPLICATION, AND IS IMPRACTICABLE	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	27
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998)	17
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000)	12
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	14
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	20-22
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	9
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 1782 (1999)	24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	30
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	4, 13
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	4, 11
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Emmenegger</i> , No. 04-CR-334, 2004 WL1752599 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 354 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>United States v. Lombard</i> , 102 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	3
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 938 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 11 F.3d 1510 (10th Cir. 1993)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	17
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 249 (1949)	9
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	17
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. CONST. art. III	1, 8, 10, 28
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Statutes, Rules, Guidelines, and Legislative History:	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	28
18 U.S.C. § 3624(b)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3661	4
18 U.S.C. § 3742	4
18 U.S.C. § 3583	25
18 U.S.C. § 4161 (repealed)	23
18 U.S.C. § 4205	23
21 U.S.C. § 850	4
28 U.S.C. § 991(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(1)	14
28 U.S.C. § 994(b)(2)	14
28 U.S.C. § 994(p)	11, 12, 18
28 U.S.C. § 994(w)	19
FED. R. EVID. 1101(d)(3)	4
H.R. REP. NO. 96-1396 (1980)	11
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to End the Exploitation of Children Today Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, § 401, 117 Stat. 650 (2003)	12, 18, 21
Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 235, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984)	23
Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 6453, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 104-38, § 1, 109 Stat. 334 (1995)	13
U.S.S.G. § 1A1.1	12
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1	3
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	2
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(2)	3
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(a)(3)	3, 5
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1	5
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	5
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0	4, 19, 20, 21
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3	4
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.120	19
 Books, Articles, and Reports:	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>To Sever or Not to Sever?</i> <i>Why Blakely Requires Action By Congress</i> , 17 FED. SENT. RPTR. __ (forthcoming Oct. 2004). . . .	24
Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Support- ing Respondents, <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , No. 02- 1632	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Br. for the United States in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Ruggiano v. United States</i> , No. 88-367	25
Frank Bowman, III, <i>Train Wreck? A Plea for Rapid Reversal of Blakely v. Washington</i> 41 AM. CRIM. L. REV. ____ (forthcoming)	24
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises on Which They Rest</i> , 17 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1 (1998)	2, 3, 23
William Genego, Peter Goldberger & Vicki C. Jackson, <i>Parole Release Decisionmaking and the Sentencing Process</i> , 84 YALE L.J. 810 (1975)	25
Julie O’Sullivan, <i>In Defense of the U.S. Sentencing Guidelines’ Modified Real Offense System</i> , 91 NW. U. L. REV. 1342 (1997)	2
David Klein & Robert Hume, <i>Fear of Reversal as an Explanation of Lower Court Compliance</i> , 37 LAW & SOC’Y REV. 579 (2003)	30
DAVID MCCULLOUGH, JOHN ADAMS (2001)	29
Marc Miller, <i>Domination and Dissatisfaction: Prosecutors as Sentencers</i> , 56 STAN. L. REV. 1211 (2004)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Jeffrey Parker & Michael Block, <i>The Limits of Federal Sentencing Policy, or Confessions of Two Reformed Reformers</i> , 9 GEO. MASON L. REV. 1001 (2001)	12, 18
KATE STITH & JOSÉ CABRANES, FEAR OF JUDGING: SENTENCING GUIDELINES IN THE FEDERAL COURTS (1998)	28
Kate Stith & José Cabranes, <i>Judging Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 91 NW. U. L. REV. 1247 (1997)	15, 21, 27
Kate Stith & Steve Koh, <i>The Politics of Sentencing Reform: The Legislative History of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 28 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 223 (1993)	4, 11
MICHAEL TONRY, SENTENCING MATTERS (1996) . .	8, 27, 28
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2002)	13
Stanley A. Weigel, <i>The Sentencing Reform Act of 1984: A Practical Appraisal</i> , 36 UCLA L. REV. 83 (1988)	23
GARRY WILLS, INVENTING AMERICA (1979)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Cont'd

	Page(s)
David Zlotnick, <i>The War Within The War on Crime: The Congressional Assault on Judicial Sentencing Discretion</i> , 57 SMU L. REV. 211 (2004)	18, 22
